
 

( DOC No. HX8232-A-DS ) 

HX8232-A  
804/768/720/642CH TFT LCD  
Source Driver 
Version 05 June, 2006 



 

 -P.1- Himax Confidential 
June 2006 

This information contained herein is the exclusive property of Himax and shall not be distributed, reproduced, or disclosed 
in whole or in part without prior written permission of Himax. Subject to change without notice. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
1. General Description  

 
The HX8232-A is a 804/768/720/642 channels output selectable source driver with 
TTL interface for color TFT LCD panels. The dot inversion is suggested on 
application. A wide range supply voltage and small output deviation are designed in 
this chip to get better performance. This chip also supplies 14 sections of 
voltage-reference select for gamma correction. And the power dissipation on the 
gamma correction resistors is also concerned, that makes this chip more suitable for 
middle or small size of color TFT LCD panels. 

 
2. Features 

 
z 804/768/720/642 channels output selectable source driver for TFT LCD panel 
z Dynamic output range: 0.1V to AVDD - 0.1V 
z Input 6-bit by 3 dots per clock 
z Capable of output 64 gray scales 
z Vγ1 to Vγ14 for adjusting gamma correction 
z Applicable dot inversion driving method 
z Incorporate input data inversion function to reduce power dissipation and EMI 
z Pre-charge less output buffer 
z Polarity inversion output to each channel 
z Right or left shift data input selectable 
z Typical operating frequency: 40MHz 
z 2.7V to 3.6V logic supply voltage 
z 6.5V to 13.5V LCD driver supply voltage 
z Bare chip with gold bumper for COG solution 
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3. Block Diagram 
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Figure 3. 1 Block diagram 
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4. Pin Description 
  

Pin name I/O Function Description 

CLK In Shift clock input The display data is stored to the internal data 
register at the rising edge of CLK. 

D00~D05 
D10~D15 
D20~D25 

In Display data input 
The display data is input in 6-bit × 3 dots per CLK 
clock. For each input dot, Dx0 is LSB and Dx5 is 
MSB. 

DIO1 I/O Start pulse input/output When SHL=H, DIO1 is used for start pulse input. 
When SHL=L, DIO1 is used for start pulse output. 

DIO2 I/O Start pulse input/output When SHL=H, DIO2 is used for start pulse output. 
When SHL=L, DIO2 is used for start pulse input. 

SHL In Shift direction control 
input 

The shift direction of device internal shift register is 
controlled by this pin as shown below: 
SHL=H: DIO1ÆOUT1Æ• • •ÆOUT804ÆDIO2 
SHL=L: DIO2ÆOUT804Æ• • •ÆOUT1ÆDIO1 

LD In Latch input 

The contents of the data register are transferred to 
the latch circuit at the rising edge of LD. Then the 
gray scale voltage is output from the device at the 
falling edge of LD. For normal operation, it is 
required to input one LD per horizontal display line.

POL In Polarity inverting input

When POL=L, use Vγ1 to Vγ7 for OUT2n-1 and Vγ8 to 
Vγ14 for OUT2n as reference voltage. 
When POL=H, use Vγ8 to Vγ14 for OUT2n-1 and Vγ1 to 
Vγ7 for OUT2n as reference voltage. 

REV In Data inversion input 
The REV signal controls data inversion internally to 
the driver. Display data is inverted when REV=H. 
Display data is not inverted when REV=L. 

AVDD In Analog power supply 6.5V to 13.5V 
AVSS In Analog ground Ground for analog circuit 
VCC In Digital power supply 2.7V to 3.6V 
GND In Digital ground Ground for digital circuit 

OUT1 ~ 
OUT804 Out Driver output 

Output terminal for D/A converted 64-level gray 
scales analog voltage. They are used to drive the 
source line of TFT LCD panel. 

Vγ1~Vγ14 In γ correction reference 
voltage 

These γ correction reference voltages must be input 
from external via operational amplifier. When a dot 
is driven by positive polarity, D/A converter refers to 
Vγ1~Vγ7. When a dot is driven by negative polarity, 
D/A converter refers to Vγ8~Vγ14. To ensure the 
correct analog voltage is output from D/A converter, 
the Vγ1~Vγ14 must be stable before D/A conversion. 
AVDD > Vγ1 > Vγ2 > Vγ3 > Vγ4 > Vγ5 > Vγ6 > Vγ7 > Vγ8 > 
Vγ9 > Vγ10 > Vγ11 > Vγ12 > Vγ13 > Vγ14 >AVSS. 
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Pin name I/O Function Description 

CHNSL 
[1:0] In Channel number select

input 

Output channel selection, default CHNSL1=H, 
CHNSL0=H. 

Output 
channel 

Disable 
channel CHNSL1 CHNSL0 

804 - H H 
768 385~420 L L 
720 361~444 H L 
642 322~483 L H  

CHNDS In Channel number 
disable input 

Additional disable channel selection for 642/804 
channel mode only, default CHNDS=L. 

Channel 
mode 

Output 
channel 

Additional 
Disable 
channel 

CHNDS 

804 792 793~804 H 
768 768 - X 
720 720 - X 
642 636 799~804 H  

EDGSL In Clock edge select input
Define clock edge select input, default EDGSL=L. 

EDGSL=L Latch data by rising edge of clock 

EDGSL=H Latch data by rising and falling edges 
of clock  

PASS1 
PASS2  In -  Path pads. 

DUM0 ~ 
DUM21 In - Dummy pins, no connected. 
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5. Operation Description 
 
5.1 Power on/off sequence 
 

This IC is a high-voltage LCD driver, so may be damaged by a large current flow 
when an incorrect power sequence is used. The recommended sequence should be: 
digital power (VCC&GND) logic signals, analog power (AVDD&AVSS) Gamma 
correction reference voltage (Vγ1~Vγ14). Reverse this sequence to shut down, or turn 
off all signals and power simultaneously. 

 
5.2 Start pulse input 

 
The device start pulse input pin DIO1 or DIO2 is sensed at CLK raising edge. If the 
start pulse signal goes high, the HX8232-A is enabled to latch input data into its 
internal line buffer starting from the first CLK rising edge after start pulse signal goes 
low. The minimum pulse width of start pulse input is one CLK period. 

 
5.3 Data input 

 
The HX8232-A immediately starts to latch input data into its line buffer if a valid start 
pulse is input as described above. A total 804//792/768/720/642/636 (controlled by 
CHNSL[1:0] and CHNDS) 6-bit input data are latched at the 
268/264/256/240/214/212 continuous CLK rising edge followed the start pulse falling 
edge. A start pulse output signal with one CLK period pulse width is generated at the 
268th/264th/256th/240th/214th/212th CLK rising edge followed the start pulse falling 
edge. This start pulse output signal becomes the start pulse input signal of next 
cascaded source driver device. 

 
5.4 Cascade connection 

 
The HX8232-A is capable to be cascaded expansion for various kinds of panel 
resolution application. Cascade connection is achieved by using DIO1 and DIO2 start 
pulse input/output pins. The signal direction of start pulse DIO1 and DIO2 is as below. 

 
SHL DIO1 DIO2 

H Input output 
L Output input 

 
When SHL=H, the DIO1 input of the first stage source driver comes from timing 
controller. The DIO2 output of the first stage source driver must connect to the DIO1 
input of the second stage source driver, the DIO2 output of the second stage source 
driver must connect to the DIO1 input of the third stage source driver, … and so on.  
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5.5 Relationship between input data and output pin 
 

Input data format: 6-bit RGB  (3 dots per CLK) 
Input data width: 18 bits with Dx5 is MSB and Dx0 is LSB 

 
first → last SHL 

D00~D05 D10~D15 D20~D25 D00~D05 ‧‧‧ ‧‧‧ ‧‧‧ D00~D05 D10~D15 D20~D25
H OUT1 OUT2 OUT3 OUT4 ‧‧‧ ‧‧‧ ‧‧‧ OUT802 OUT803 OUT804

 
last ← First SHL 

D00~D05 D10~D15 D20~D25 D00~D05 ‧‧‧ ‧‧‧ ‧‧‧ D00~D05 D10~D15 D20~D25
L OUT1 OUT2 OUT3 OUT4 ‧‧‧ ‧‧‧ ‧‧‧ OUT802 OUT803 OUT804

 
5.6 Relationship between input data and output voltage 
 

The output voltage is determined by the 6-bit digital input data, and the Vγ1 ~ Vγ14 
gamma correction reference voltage inputs.  
 
γ correction characteristic curve: 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 5. 2 Gamma correction characteristic curve 
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Relationship between input data and output voltage for positive polarity: 
 

Data Output Voltage Rn  
00H V0 Vγ1 R0 6.4 
01H V1 Vγ2 R1 6 
02H V2 Vγ3 + ( Vγ2 – Vγ3)X 52 / 58 R2 5.6 
03H V3 Vγ3 + ( Vγ2 – Vγ3)X 46.4 / 58  R3 5.2 
04H V4 Vγ3 + ( Vγ2 – Vγ3)X 41.2 / 58  R4 4.8 
05H V5 Vγ3 + ( Vγ2 – Vγ3)X 36.4 / 58  R5 4.4 
06H V6 Vγ3 + ( Vγ2 – Vγ3)X 32 / 58  R6 4.4 
07H V7 Vγ3 + ( Vγ2 – Vγ3)X 27.6 / 58  R7 4 
08H V8 Vγ3 + ( Vγ2 – Vγ3)X 23.6 / 58  R8 4 
09H V9 Vγ3 + ( Vγ2 – Vγ3)X 19.6 / 58  R9 3.2 
0AH V10 Vγ3 + ( Vγ2 – Vγ3)X 16.4 / 58  R10 3.2 
0BH V11 Vγ3 + ( Vγ2 – Vγ3)X 13.2 / 58  R11 2.8 
0CH V12 Vγ3 + ( Vγ2 – Vγ3)X 10.4 / 58  R12 2.8 
0DH V13 Vγ3 + ( Vγ2 – Vγ3)X 7.6 / 58  R13 2.8 
0EH V14 Vγ3 + ( Vγ2 – Vγ3)X 4.8 / 58  R14 2.4 
0FH V15 Vγ3 + ( Vγ2 – Vγ3)X 2.4 / 58  R15 2.4 
10H V16 Vγ3 R16 2.4 
11H V17 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 19.6 / 22 R17 2 
12H V18 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 17.6 / 22 R18 2 
13H V19 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 15.6 / 22 R19 2 
14H V20 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 13.6 / 22 R20 1.6 
15H V21 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 12 / 22 R21 1.6 
16H V22 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 10.4 / 22 R22 1.6 
17H V23 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 8.8 / 22 R23 1.2 
18H V24 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 7.6 / 22 R24 1.2 
19H V25 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 6.4 / 22 R25 1.2 
1AH V26 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 5.2 / 22 R26 1.2 
1BH V27 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 4 / 22 R27 0.8 
1CH V28 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 3.2 / 22 R28 0.8 
1DH V29 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 2.4 / 22 R29 0.8 
1EH V30 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 1.6 / 22 R30 0.8 
1FH V31 Vγ4 + (Vγ3 – Vγ4) X 0.8 / 22 R31 0.8 
20H V32  Vγ4 R32 0.8 
21H V33  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 12 / 12.8 R33 0.8 
22H V34  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 11.2 / 12.8 R34 0.8 
23H V35  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 10.4 / 12.8 R35 0.8 
24H V36  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 9.6 / 12.8 R36 0.8 
25H V37  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 8.8 / 12.8 R37 0.8 
26H V38  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 8 / 12.8 R38 0.8 
27H V39  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 7.2 / 12.8 R39 0.8 
28H V40  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 6.4 / 12.8 R40 0.8 
29H V41  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 5.6 / 12.8 R41 0.8 
2AH V42  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 4.8 / 12.8 R42 0.8 
2BH V43  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 4 / 12.8 R43 0.8 
2CH V44  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 3.2 / 12.8 R44 0.8 
2DH V45  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 2.4 / 12.8 R45 0.8 
2EH V46  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 1.6 / 12.8 R46 0.8 
2FH V47  Vγ5 + (Vγ4 – Vγ5) X 0.8 / 12.8 R47 0.8 
30H V48  Vγ5 R48 0.8 
31H V49  Vγ6 + (Vγ5 – Vγ6) X 20.4 / 21.2 R49 0.8 
32H V50  Vγ6 + (Vγ5 – Vγ6) X 19.6 / 21.2 R50 0.8 
33H V51  Vγ6 + (Vγ5 – Vγ6) X 18.8 / 21.2 R51 0.8 
34H V52  Vγ6 + (Vγ5 – Vγ6) X 18 / 21.2 R52 0.8 
35H V53  Vγ6 + (Vγ5 – Vγ6) X 17.2 / 21.2 R53 1.2 
36H V54  Vγ6 + (Vγ5 – Vγ6) X 16 / 21.2 R54 1.2 
37H V55  Vγ6 + (Vγ5 – Vγ6) X 14.8 / 21.2 R55 1.2 
38H V56  Vγ6 + (Vγ5 – Vγ6) X 13.6 / 21.2 R56 1.6 
39H V57  Vγ6 + (Vγ5 – Vγ6) X 12 / 21.2 R57 1.6 
3AH V58  Vγ6 + (Vγ5 – Vγ6) X 10.4 / 21.2 R58 2 
3BH V59  Vγ6 + (Vγ5 – Vγ6) X 8.4 / 21.2 R59 2 
3CH V60  Vγ6 + (Vγ5 – Vγ6) X 6.4 / 21.2 R60 2.4 
3DH V61  Vγ6 + (Vγ5 – Vγ6) X 4 / 21.2 R61 4 
3EH V62  Vγ6 R62 6.4 
3FH V63  Vγ7 Total 126.8
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Relationship between input data and output voltage for negative polarity: 
 

Data Output Voltage Rn  
00H V0’ Vγ14  R0 6.4 
01H V1’  Vγ13 R1 6 
02H V2’  Vγ13 + ( Vγ12 – Vγ13)X 6 / 58 R2 5.6 
03H V3’  Vγ13 + ( Vγ12 – Vγ13)X 11.6 / 58 R3 5.2 
04H V4’  Vγ13 + ( Vγ12 – Vγ13)X 16.8 / 58 R4 4.8 
05H V5’  Vγ13 + ( Vγ12 – Vγ13)X 21.6 / 58 R5 4.4 
06H V6’  Vγ13 + ( Vγ12 – Vγ13)X 26 / 58 R6 4.4 
07H V7’  Vγ13 + ( Vγ12 – Vγ13)X 30.4 / 58 R7 4 
08H V8’  Vγ13 + ( Vγ12 – Vγ13)X 34.4 / 58 R8 4 
09H V9’  Vγ13 + ( Vγ12 – Vγ13)X 38.4 / 58 R9 3.2 
0AH V10’  Vγ13 + ( Vγ12 – Vγ13)X 41.6 / 58 R10 3.2 
0BH V11’  Vγ13 + ( Vγ12 – Vγ13)X 44.8 / 58 R11 2.8 
0CH V12’  Vγ13 + ( Vγ12 – Vγ13)X 47.6 / 58 R12 2.8 
0DH V13’  Vγ13 + ( Vγ12 – Vγ13)X 50.4 / 58 R13 2.8 
0EH V14’  Vγ13 + ( Vγ12 – Vγ13)X 53.2 / 58 R14 2.4 
0FH V15’  Vγ13 + ( Vγ12 – Vγ13)X 55.6 / 58 R15 2.4 
10H V16’ Vγ12 R16 2.4 
11H V17’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 2.4 / 22 R17 2 
12H V18’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 4.4 / 22 R18 2 
13H V19’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 6.4 / 22 R19 2 
14H V20’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 8.4 / 22 R20 1.6 
15H V21’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 10 / 22 R21 1.6 
16H V22’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 11.6 / 22 R22 1.6 
17H V23’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 13.2 / 22 R23 1.2 
18H V24’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 14.4 / 22 R24 1.2 
19H V25’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 15.6 / 22 R25 1.2 
1AH V26’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 16.8 / 22 R26 1.2 
1BH V27’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 18 / 22 R27 0.8 
1CH V28’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 18.8 / 22 R28 0.8 
1DH V29’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 19.6 / 22 R29 0.8 
1EH V30’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 20.4 / 22 R30 0.8 
1FH V31’  Vγ12 + ( Vγ11 – Vγ12)X 21.2 / 22 R31 0.8 
20H V32’  Vγ11 R32 0.8 
21H V33’  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 0.8 / 12.8 R33 0.8 
22H V34  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 1.6 / 12.8 R34 0.8 
23H V35’  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 2.4 / 12.8 R35 0.8 
24H V36’  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 3.2 / 12.8 R36 0.8 
25H V37’  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 4 / 12.8 R37 0.8 
26H V38’  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 4.8 / 12.8 R38 0.8 
27H V39’  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 5.6 / 12.8 R39 0.8 
28H V40’  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 6.4 / 12.8 R40 0.8 
29H V41’  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 7.2 / 12.8 R41 0.8 
2AH V42’  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 8 / 12.8 R42 0.8 
2BH V43’  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 8.8 / 12.8 R43 0.8 
2CH V44’  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 9.6 / 12.8 R44 0.8 
2DH V45’  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 10.4 / 12.8 R45 0.8 
2EH V46’  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 11.2 / 12.8 R46 0.8 
2FH V47’  Vγ11 + ( Vγ10 – Vγ11) X 12 / 12.8 R47 0.8 
30H V48’  Vγ10 R48 0.8 
31H V49’  Vγ10 + ( Vγ9 – Vγ10) X 0.8 / 21.2 R49 0.8 
32H V50’  Vγ10 + ( Vγ9 – Vγ10) X 1.6 / 21.2 R50 0.8 
33H V51’  Vγ10 + ( Vγ9 – Vγ10) X 2.4 / 21.2 R51 0.8 
34H V52’  Vγ10 + ( Vγ9 – Vγ10) X 3.2 / 21.2 R52 0.8 
35H V53’  Vγ10 + ( Vγ9 – Vγ10) X 4 / 21.2 R53 1.2 
36H V54’  Vγ10 + ( Vγ9 – Vγ10) X 5.2 / 21.2 R54 1.2 
37H V55’  Vγ10 + ( Vγ9 – Vγ10) X 6.4 / 21.2 R55 1.2 
38H V56’  Vγ10 + ( Vγ9 – Vγ10) X 7.6 / 21.2 R56 1.6 
39H V57’  Vγ10 + ( Vγ9 – Vγ10) X 9.2 / 21.2 R57 1.6 
3AH V58’  Vγ10 + ( Vγ9 – Vγ10) X 10.8 / 21.2 R58 2 
3BH V59’  Vγ10 + ( Vγ9 – Vγ10) X 12.8 / 21.2 R59 2 
3CH V60’  Vγ10 + ( Vγ9 – Vγ10) X 14.8 / 21.2 R60 2.4 
3DH V61’  Vγ10 + ( Vγ9 – Vγ10) X 17.2 / 21.2 R61 4 
3EH V62’  Vγ9 R62 6.4 
3FH V63’  Vγ8 Total 126.8
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6. Absolute Maximum Rating(1) 

 
Digital supply voltage, VCC                      -0.5V to 5V 
Analog supply voltage, AVDD                   -0.5V to 13.5V 
Supply voltage, Vγ1~ Vγ7                 0.4AVDD ~ AVDD + 0.3V 
Supply voltage, Vγ8 ~ Vγ14                      -0.3V ~ 0.6AVDD 
Digital input voltage                      -0.5V to VCC + 0.5V 
Output voltage, DIO1 & DIO2                 -0.5V to VCC + 0.5V 
Output voltage, OUT1~OUT804                   -0.5V to AVDD + 0.5V 
Storage temperature                        -55℃ to 125℃ 
Operating temperature                        -30℃ to 85℃ 
 
Note: (1) Stresses above those listed under "Absolute Maximum Rating" may cause permanent damage to the  

         device. These are stress ratings only. Functional operation of this device at these or any other  
         conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of this specification is not implied and  
         exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability. 
 
DC Electrical Characteristics  
(VCC=2.7 to 3.6V,AVDD=6.5 to 13.5V,AVSS=GND=0V,TA=25℃) 
(For the digital circuit) 

Parameter Symbol  Min.  Typ.  Max. Unit  Conditions 
Supply Voltage  VCC 2.7 3.3 3.6 V  Digital power 
Low Level Input Voltage  VIL 0 - 0.3xVcc V  For the digital circuit 
High Level Input Voltage  VIH 0.7xVcc - Vcc V  For the digital circuit 
High Level Output 
Voltage  VOH Vcc-0.4 - - V  DIO1, DIO2, IOH=1mA 

Low Level Output Voltage  VOL GND - GND+0.4 V  DIO1, DIO2, IOL=-1mA 
Input Leakage Current  II - - ±1 µA  For the digital circuit 
Digital Stand-by Current  IST - 10 50 µA  All operating is stopped 

Digital Operating Current  ICC - 1.3 1.6 mA 
 FCLK=40MHz FLD=50KHz 
VCC=3.3V in black 
pattern 

Pull low/ high resistor  RI 150 300 - kΩ  Digital signal 
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HX8232-A 
804/768/720/642CH TFT LCD Source Driver 

DATA SHEET V05
(For the analog circuit)   

Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Conditions 
Supply Voltage AVDD 6.5 8.4 13.5 V For the analog circuit power 
Input level of Vγ1 ~ Vγ7 VREF 0.4AVDD - AVDD-0.1 V Gamma correction voltage 
Input level of Vγ8 ~ Vγ14 VREF 0.1 - 0.6AVDD V Gamma correction voltage 
Output Voltage deviation VOD - - ±20 mV  - 
Voltage Output Offset 
between Chips VOC - - ±15 mV  - 

Dynamic Range of Output VDR 0.1 - AVDD-0.1 V OUT1~OUT804 

Sinking Current of Outputs IOL |-80| - - µA OUT1~OUT804; AVDD=10V 
Vo=0.1V vs. 1.0V 

Driving Current of Outputs IOH |80| - - µA OUT1~OUT804; AVDD=10V 
Vo=9.9V vs. 9.0V 

Impedance of Gamma 
Correction RI 0.8*Rn 1.1*Rn 1.4*Rn Ω Rn: Internal gamma resistor 

Analog Stand-by Current ISC - 2.6 3.0 mA No load, AVDD=8.4V and all 
operating is stopped 

Analog Operating Current IOC - 16 18.0 mA
FCLK=40MHz FLD=50KHz 
AVDD=8.4V Vγ1=8V Vγ14=0.4V
in black pattern 

 
AC Electrical Characteristics (VCC=3.3V, AVDD=8.4V, AVSS=GND=0V, TA=25℃) 

Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Conditions 
CLK frequency Fclk - 40 47 MHz - 
CLK pulse width Tcw 6 - - ns - 

Data set-up time Tsu 4 - - ns D00~D55, REV and DIO1/2 
to CLK 

Data hold time Thd 2 - - ns D00~D55, REV and DIO1/2 
to CLK 

Propagation delay of DIO2/1 Tphl 6 10 15 ns CL=25pF ( Output ) 
Time that the last data to LD Tld 1 - - Tcph - 
Pulse width of LD Twld 2 - - Tcph - 
Time that LD to DIO1/2 Tlds 5 - - Tcph - 
POL set-up time Tpsu 6 - - ns POL to LD 
POL hold time Tphd 6 - - ns POL to LD 

Output stable time Tst - - 12 us 10% or 90% target voltage, 
CL=60pF, R=2kΩ 
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HX8232-A 
804/768/720/642CH TFT LCD Source Driver 

DATA SHEET V05
Timing Waveforms 
 
▓ Timing diagram 1 (Default CHNSL1=H, CHNSL0=H, CHNDS=L) 
 
z EDGSL=L or open 

CLK

DIO1/2
(input)

Data, REV

DIO1/2
(output)

First data Second data Last data

Tsu Thd

Tsu Thd

Tcw Tcw

Tcph

1 2 267 268
70%

70%
70%

70% 70%70% 70% 70%

70%

Tphl Tphl

30%

30%30%

70%

 
z EDGSL=H 

 

CLK

DIO1/2
(input)

Data, REV

DIO1/2
(output)

First 
data

Second 
data

Last 
data

Tsu Thd

Tsu Thd

Tcw Tcw

Tcph

1 2 133 134
70%

70%
70%

70% 70%70% 70% 70%

70%

Tphl Tphl

30%

30%30%

70%

 
Figure 6. 1 Timing diagram 1 
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HX8232-A 
804/768/720/642CH TFT LCD Source Driver 

DATA SHEET V05
▓ Timing diagram 2 
 

CLK

DIO1/2
(input)

LD

70%

70%
70%

70%

Tld

Twld

Tlds

Last

LD

Tpsu Tphd

High-Z

Tst

70% 70%70%

70%

90%

10%

Tst

90%

10%

Tst

Positive

Negative

Tpsu Tphd

70%

Tpsu Tphd

70%

High-Z High-Z

30% 30% 30%

POL

Odd
output

Even
output

 
Figure 6. 2 Timing diagram 2 

 
 
 
Output load condition 
 

Output

Vcom

1K 1K

30p 30p

 
Figure 6. 3 Output load condition 
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HX8232-A 
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DATA SHEET V05

7. Pin Assignment (IC face view) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 7. 1 Pin assignment 
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OUT4 
OUT3 
OUT2 
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DUM18 (1)       

DUM0 (2)
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DUM1 (1)
DIO2 (4)

DUM2 (1)
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GND (6)
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DUM3 (1)
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LD (4)
DUM6 (1)
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D24 (3)
D23 (3)
D22 (3)
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Vr7 (4)
Vr6 (4)
Vr5 (4)
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HX8232-A 
